

GAHC010030122020



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp. 114/2020

1:ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
HAVING ITS ONE OF THE REGIONAL OFFICES AT G.S. ROAD, ULUBARI,
GUWAHATI

VERSUS

1:SMTI. RUNU BORAH AND ANR
W/O LATE THANESWAR BORAH, R/O SARBAIBANDHA BYE-PASS, SARALA
NAGAR, NEAR NRL PETROL PUMP, P.O. AND P.S. JORHAT, DIST. JORHAT,
PIN

2:SRI SANDEEP RAJ TAMULI
S/O SRI RAJEN CHANDRA TAMULI
R/O PULIBAR BRAHMIN GAON
P.O. R.R. LABORATORY
P.S. PULIBAR
DIST. JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN. OWNER/RIDER OF THE VEHICLE NO. AS-03-P-9875 M. CYCLE

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS L SHARMA

Advocate for the Respondent :

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil) 680/2020

1:ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
HAVING ITS ONE OF THE REGIONAL OFFICES AT G.S. ROAD
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI

VERSUS

1:SMTI. RUNU BORAH AND ANR
W/O LATE THANESWAR BORAH
R/O SARBAIBANDHA BYE-PASS
SARALA NAGAR
NEAR NRL PETROL PUMP
P.O. AND P.S. JORHAT
DIST. JORHAT
PIN

2:SRI SANDEEP RAJ TAMULI
S/O SRI RAJEN CHANDRA TAMULI
R/O PULIBAR BRAHMIN GAON
P.O. R.R. LABORATORY
P.S. PULIBAR
DIST. JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN. OWNER/RIDER OF THE VEHICLE NO. AS-03-P-9875 M. CYCLE.

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR S S SHARMA

Advocate for the Respondent :

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI**

ORDER

02.03.2020

Heard Ms. L. Sharma, learned counsel for the appellants who has preferred this appeal under Section 173 of the Motor Vehicle Act, 1988, against the judgment and award dated 07.08.2019 passed by the learned Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Jorhat, in MAC Case No. 32/2015.

The learned counsel for the appellants submits that there are good grounds of appeal and has contended that amongst others, the impugned order was not sustainable on the grounds of quantum and consideration of future prospects.

Admit the appeal.

Call for the records.

Steps for service of notice upon the respondents be taken by registered post with A/D as well as by usual process within 2(two) days from today.

List this case for orders alongwith the records on its receipt.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant